### 20101452965

### PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA

Pursuant to Article 75, paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Constitution of the Republic of Macedonia, the President of the Republic of Macedonia and the President of the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia shall issue the following

### DECREE

## ON PROMULGATION OF THE LAW ON BORROWING A CREDIT BY THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA FROM THE EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK UNDER THE FINANCIAL CONTRACT FOR APEX GLOBAL LOAN FOR FINANCING SMALL AND MEDIUM-SIZE ENTERPRISES AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS PROPOSED BY LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES IN THE AMOUNT OF EUR 20 MILLION

Law on Borrowing a Credit by the Republic of Macedonia from the European Investment Bank under the Financial Contract for APEX Global Loan for Financing Small and Medium-Size Enterprises and Infrastructure Projects proposed by Local Municipalities in the amount of EUR 20 million, adopted by the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia at its session held on 28<sup>th</sup> October 2010 shall be promulgated.

No. 07-4448/1 28<sup>th</sup> October 2010 Skopje

President of the Republic of Macedonia, **Gorge Ivanov**, in his own hand

President of the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia, **Trajko Veljanoski**, in his own hand

# LAW ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON BORROWING A CREDIT BY THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA FROM THE EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK UNDER THE FINANCIAL CONTRACT FOR APEX GLOBAL LOAN FOR FINANCING SMALL AND MEDIUM-SIZE ENTERPRISES AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS PROPOSED BY LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES IN THE AMOUNT OF EUR 20 MILLION

### Article 1

Wording "Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Macedonia" shall be replaced with the wording "Macedonian Bank for Development Promotion" in Article 3, paragraph 2 of the Law on Borrowing a Credit by the Republic of Macedonia from the European Investment Bank

under the Financial Contract for APEX Global Loan for Financing Small and Medium-Size Enterprises and Infrastructure Projects proposed by Local Municipalities in the amount of EUR 20 million ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia" nos. 4/2002 and 102/2008).

### Article 2

This Law shall enter into force the next day following the day it is published in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia".